R18-220, a “Redevelopment and Remediation Agreement” 
(“Remediation Agreement”) with the Developer to facilitate the remediation 
of all hazardous substances from the Property.   

N. Pursuant to the Remediation Agreement, the Developer invested at least 
Twelve Million and No/100 Dollars ($12,000,000.00) in environmental 
remediation and cleanup of the Property (“Phase I”), as confirmed by the 
City’s consultant Project Management Advisors, Inc., a nationally 
recognized development consultant, and the City reimbursed the Developer 
Three Million and No/100 Dollars ($3,000,000.00).

[...]

the Remediation Agreement for Phase I, and with this Agreement for the 
following Phase. 

P. The Developer undertook the environmental remediation of the Property 

pursuant to the Remediation Agreement at substantial risk, by committing 
at least Twelve Million and No/100 Dollars ($12,000,000.00), time and 
resources to cleaning up the hazardous materials at the Property. 

Q. Prior to entering into the Remediation Agreement, the City and the 
Developer agreed to negotiate and enter into another agreement upon the 
successful completion of Phase I, to commit public assistance to ensure the

[...]

hereto as EXHIBIT C, and made part hereof, and as described in further 
detail, including the pro forma, financial projections and timeline, in EXHIBIT 
D attached hereto and made part hereof (“Project”), with a private capital 
investment of approximately Fifty-Six Million and No/100 Dollars 
($56,000,000.00), which is the sum of the personally guaranteed 
construction loan for the Project and the Developer’s equity. 

X. The redevelopment of the Property with the Project would significantly 

assist in the stabilization and revitalization of the Property, the area in the

[...]

Together, the TIF Advance, the City 
Grant and the Forgivable Loan shall not exceed the amount of Nine 
Million and No/100 Dollars ($9,000,000.00) (“Lump Sum Payments”). 

2. For the Lump Sum Payments, the City shall pay the Developer as 

follows: 

a. Four Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($4,500,000.00) shall be paid within thirty (30) days of a 
written request from the Developer after the issuance of final 
certificates of occupancy by the City for, with users occupying 
and operating within, the “East Aurora School District 131 
Uses,” as described and depicted in EXHIBITS C and D. 

b. Four Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($4,500,000.00) shall be paid (“Second Lump Sum Payment”) 
within thirty (30) days of a written request from the Developer 
after the later of the Commencement Date and users 
occupying and operating the “Senior Housing and IDD Uses,” 
and completion of “white box” finishes in, or “turn-key” finishes

[...]

of the last portion of the Property owned by the Developer. 

d. The balance of the Forgivable Loan, if any, remaining at the 

end of the Term of this Agreement shall be forgiven and 
eliminated. 

3. If the Project receives new market tax credit funding in excess of 

Twenty-Two Million and No/100 Dollars ($22,000,000.00) (“Expected 
Funding”), if the Second Lump Sum Payment has not yet been paid 
to the Developer, the amount of the Second Lump Sum Payment 
shall be reduced by an amount equal to Twenty Percent (20%) of the 
net benefit to the Project’s funding from the new market tax credit